

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SAN REMO HOTEL, L.P., THOMAS FIELD,  
ROBERT FIELD AND T & R INVESTMENT CORP.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, DEPARTMENT  
OF CITY PLANNING, CITY PLANNING COMMISSION,  
BOARD OF PERMIT APPEALS, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  
OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY ON THE MERITS**

---

PAUL F. UTRECHT \*  
ANDREW M. ZACKS  
ZACKS UTRECHT &  
LEADBETTER, P.C.  
235 Montgomery Street  
Suite 1130  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 956-8100

\* Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY DECIDED THAT PLAINTIFFS REQUIRED TO PURSUE STATE COURT ACTIONS BEFORE THEIR FEDERAL CLAIMS MAY BE CONSIDERED SHOULD NOT BE PRECLUDED BY THE STATE COURT DETERMINATION ..... 4

A. This Court Was Well Aware of the Full Faith and Credit Act When it Decided *Williamson County* ... 5

B. The City’s Remaining Arguments Merely Point out the Inherent Costs of Permitting Two Separate Proceedings, Which this Court Accepted When it Decided *Pullman* and *Williamson County* ..... 10

1. The City’s Observations that Other Bodies of Federal Law Do Not Present the Same Issues as *Williamson County*’s Rule Permitting Two Proceedings Merely Point out the Obvious Costs That Were Fully Considered by this Court Long Ago ..... 11

2. The Field Brothers Followed *Williamson County*’s Procedures: Their Actions Provide No Reason to Reconsider Their Right to a Full Merits determination of their Constitutional Claims ..... 12

3. The City’s Argument That *Williamson County* is Costly to Cities is Hardly an Answer to the Field Brothers’ Right to Have Their Ripe Constitutional Claims Heard and Is, in any Event, False ..... 14

II. UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW, A DECISION UNDER STATE LAW THAT THE FIELD BROTHERS’ COMPLAINT DID NOT STATE A CLAIM FOR COMPENSATION HAS NO PRECLUSIVE EFFECT ON THE FIELD BROTHERS’ FEDERAL TAKINGS CLAIMS .. 15

CONCLUSION ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Calhoun v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 20 Cal.3d 881, 574 P.2d 763 (1978) . . . . .	16
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir.2004) . . . . .	10
<i>England v. Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981) . . . . .	5
<i>Lumpkin v. Jordan</i> , 49 Cal.App.4th 1223, 57 Cal.Rptr.2d 303 (1996) . . . . .	16
<i>Migra v. Warren City School District Board</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984) . . . . .	17
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985) . . . . .	13
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) . . . . .	7, 13
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 145 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998) ( <i>San Remo I</i> ) . . . . .	13
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 364 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004) ( <i>San Remo III</i> ) . . . . .	16

<i>Santini v. Connecticut Hazardous Waste Management Service</i> , 342 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	2, 5, 8-10
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1994) . . . . .	9
<i>University of Tennessee v. Elliott</i> , 478 U.S. 788 (1986) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Wilkinson v. Pitkin County Bd. of County Commissioners</i> , 142 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	6
<i>Williamson County Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) . . . . .	13

### **Constitutional and Statutory Provisions, Rules**

U.S. Const. Fifth Amend. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1738 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	17
HCO § 41.13(f) . . . . .	15
S. Ct. Rule 15.2 . . . . .	13

### **Other Authorities**

Berger, Michael and Kanner, Gideon, <i>Shell Game! You Can't Get There From Here: Supreme Court Ripeness Jurisprudence in Takings Cases at Long Last Reaches the Self-Parody Stage</i> , 36 Urb. Law. 671 (2004) . . . . .	6
Davis, K., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> , Vol. 4 (2d ed. 1983) . . . . .	5, 6
